# CONSUMER AND EMPLOYMENT PROTECTION

CE301\*

Fair Trading Act 1987

# Fair Trading (Product Safety Standard) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the Fair Trading (Product Safety Standard) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2003.

#### 2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the Fair Trading (Product Safety Standard) Regulations 2001\*.

[\* Published in Gazette 15 January 2002, p. 183-228. For amendments to 15 August 2003 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2002, Table 4, p. 105 and Gazette 6 May 2003.]

### 3. Regulation 2 amended

Regulation 2 is amended in the definition of "refillable lighter" as follows:

- (a) in paragraph (c)(i), by deleting "is imported after 30 September 1997 and has" and inserting instead "has a";
- (b) in paragraph (c)(ii), by deleting "is supplied to a buyer by its manufacturer at the manufacturer's premises after 30 September 1997 and".

## 4. Regulation 3 amended

- (1) Regulation 3(1) is amended as follows:
  - (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting "1 October 2002 \$2;" and inserting instead
    - " 1 August 2003 \$5; ";

- (b) by deleting the full stop at the end of paragraph (b) and inserting instead —" and (3). ".
- (2) Regulation 3(2) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting the formula and inserting instead —

\$5 × latest CPI number March 2003 CPI number

";

- (b) by deleting the definitions of "latest CPI number" and "and" after it and "earlier CPI number" and inserting instead —
- "
- "CPI number" means the All Groups Consumer Price Index number (that is the weighted average of the 8 capital cities) published by the Statistician;
- "latest CPI number" means the CPI number for the most recent quarter;
- "March 2003 CPI number" means the CPI number for the quarter beginning on 1 January 2003;
- "quarter" means a period of 3 months beginning on 1 January, 1 April, 1 July or 1 October in a year;
- "Statistician" has the meaning given to that term in section 3 of the *Australian Bureau of Statistics*Act 1975 of the Commonwealth.

"

- (3) Regulation 3(3) is amended by deleting "If, apart from this subregulation, the indexed amount would be an amount of dollars and cents, the" and inserting instead
  - " The indexed ".
- (4) Regulation 3(4) and (5) are repealed.
- 5. Regulation 8 amended

Regulation 8 is amended by deleting "Division 4, 5 or 6," and inserting instead —

" Divisions 4, 5 and 6, ".

By Command of the Governor,